Period end(2)  30.49 31.95 29.24 29.07

Romania
ROL/US$

Average(1)* 29,062.89 33,049.30 33,182.19 33,090.24
Period end(2)  31,745.00 33,500.00 32,596.03 33,407.31

Moldova
MDL/US$

Average(1)* 12.90 13.57 13.90 12.24
Period end(2)  13.08 13.83 12.81 11.91

Ukraine
Hryvnia/US$

Average(1)* 5.37 5.33 5.33 5.33
Period end(2)  5.31 5.33 5.33 5.32

Serbia
YUM/US$

Average(1)* 63.41 64.09 57.57 57.18
Period end(2)  66.39 58.90 54.44 59.60

Source: Factset

(1) Represents the average of monthly averages of the exchange rates for the relevant periods. Monthly averages are computed by
calculating the average of daily exchange rates on each business day of each month during the relevant periods.

(2) Represents the exchange rates on the last day of the relevant period.

23

   BOWNE OF LONDON 10/14/2004 21:00 NO MARKS NEXT PCN: 031.00.00.00 -- Page is valid, no graphics BOT  U47471  030.00.00.00  46

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth, at 30 June 2004, (a) the Company’s actual capitalisation, and (b) the
Company’s capitalisation as adjusted to reflect the Capital Increase, the Offering and the application of the
net proceeds thereof.

At 30 June 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(US$ thousands) (US$ thousands)

Short-term borrowings * 29,991 29,991
Current portion of long-term borrowings* 16,415 16,415
Long-term borrowings, net of current portion* 62,105 62,105
Minority interest  60,518 60,518

Issued capital* 124,630 156,384
Share premium(1)  21,567 103,148
Currency translation differences  19,411 19,411
Legal reserves and accumulated profit/(deficit)  68,504 68,504

Total equity  234,112 347,447

Total capitalisation(2) * 403,141 516,476

(1) Share premium as adjusted represents the share premium before the Offering, plus proceeds to the Company from the Offering, net
of underwriting commissions, fees and estimated expenses, minus the increase in issued capital resulting from the Offering.

(2) Total of short-term borrowings, current portion of long-term borrowings, long-term borrowings net of current portion, minority
interest and total equity.

DILUTION

The Company’s consolidated net tangible book value at 30 June 2004 was approximately
US$230.4 million, resulting in a pro forma consolidated net tangible book value per Share of US$1.88

[…]

capital of the Company. The Articles provide that holders of a majority of the share capital of the Company
may elect all of the members of the Supervisory Board and Board of Management. Consequently, prior to
and after the Offering, Anadolu Efes will continue to exercise control over the appointment of all of the
members of the boards of the Company, will have in effect veto power over proposed resolutions of the
General Meeting and will have the power to pass resolutions of the General Meeting in respect of all matters.
See ‘‘Risk Factors — Risk Factors Relating to the Company — Anadolu Efes Has and Will Continue to
Exercise Control.’’

The table below sets forth certain information regarding the ownership of the Shares (i) as of the date of
this document, and (ii) as of the Closing Date, as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the Shares in the form
of GDRs by the Company and the Selling Shareholders in the Offering, by each shareholder who owns at
least 5.0% of the Company’s outstanding Shares prior to the Offering or who is a Selling Shareholder
(assuming that the Over-allotment Option is exercised in full).

3.18

3.19
Before the Offering After the Offering(1)

% of % of
Number of Share Number Share

Shareholder Shares Capital of Shares Capital

Anadolu Efes* 103,920,200 84.96 103,920,200 70.22
Balkan Beverages S.a.r.l. * 8,464,800 6.92 — —
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development 2,821,400 2.31 — —
CTC-Emerging Markets Investors Fund * 1,742,500 1.42 640,403 0.43
Kodak Retirement Income Plan: Emerging Markets 1,439,600 1.18 529,082 0.36
The Emerging Markets Strategic Fund  1,134,200 0.93 416,841 0.28
Templeton Strategic Emerging Markets Fund LDC  959,400 0.78 — —
The President and Fellows of Harvard College * 655,100 0.54 240,762 0.16
Yale University — Emerging Markets Management 545,400 0.45 200,446 0.14
Stichting A-Star Management Group(2)  317,400 0.26 163,198 0.11
Keough Partners L.P.  197,500 0.16 72,586 0.05
Kodak Pension Plan * 126,300 0.10 46,417 0.03
Purchasers in the Offering — — 41,770,065 28.22

Total * 122,323,800 100.00(3) 148,000,000 100.00(3)

(1) Assuming full exercise of the Over-allotment Option.

6.F.5

(2) Stichting A-Star Management Group is a Dutch incorporated entity that has issued investment certificates (certificaten van aandelen)
representing interests in ordinary shares to certain employees of EBI at a price determined by reference to the price paid for ordinary
shares by private investors in a private placement effected by the Company in May 2002. As a result of that issuance, the total of the
interests of directors and connected persons in the share capital, together with, any options, in respect of such share capital, amounts